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T Y & 5Hy YA e K t 5,716,077WY % d T + 4254
Yxd T + 2827Yk T t 1.047VYZ nT yin" T
n XY o) '
®»5A wen W . Nu &
3 n w %d T % d T |%de T
e 1,503,429 47.97 5.49
u XK 7 991,412 43.52 2.72 4.62
PR e 2,548,244 40.06 1.63
Xe ” 672,992 38.28 1.48 2.01
o 5,716,077 42.54 2.82 1.04
1A & N w FA' 7 &3¢°
20A 9 N W FA° "NnNpzT1 + NW (Q1, 94a6)394
T Chna Ww
® 6 . 3 1047 9% a1 cnw YHhzeoTT yrii
Ty T Y W .+ 713,084W) T NW . T
™ 7 Wt Y~ f WHa Wl
® 61047 9b & CWV | N ( B dba)
. %d Kk C %d Kk C Xd Kk C
T u *dT ( yla o) | ¢
0T T 645,498 68 773 2,797 3,570
P 5,198 57 768 3,564 4,332
T 62,388 50 852 2,298 3,150
o 713,084 66 780 2,759 3,539
o T NW . T oW W Yt WHa Wl

10



COAN

3 ET °
3 1047 9t 30wt AY ‘ t
»d7 A Iy
< 5 _ ,
( ® cha) n W
y B 139,554,868,445 66.32%
Cy»o 52,592319,210 24.99%
<) p| 47,034,731,704 22.35%
() y é 5,557,587,506 2.64%
3y y 70,163,343,353 33.34%
(€)sp W 48,432,187,646 23.02%
(3)0 21,731,155,707 10.33%
Ty y 16,799,205,882 7.98%
vy 1 70,881,812,693 33.68%
Cybo 0 0.00%
3}y y (sp W) 46,425,269,714 22.06%
Tty y 19,521,172,731 9.28%
(C)sp W 14,946,364,979 7.10%
(3 )0 4,574,807,752 2.17%
Xy¢ ° 4,935,370,248 2.35%
(C)sp W 1,610,055,702 0.77%
(3 )0 3,325,314,546 1.58%
. 210,436,681,138 100.00%
T e I -2,785,770,000
T e I -1.36%
NW ne
vV ET ®@Hy Y B K 66.3200/ T K
33.68% ZM B m EALD Y. Kj A
24.99% 33.34%% 1 1Y VK 1 A7.98% T 0" L
YK A2206W T - . | t -1.36%, & 7r ‘ n v
2,104 aYu | 5 4aA o u 9mMyd Ao 1047 66
n’ | CJ(ZJJA/] ] U a ’ W’ M 15%) Y 1041
10b 1w E T t 2,178 a3
2 104.10.1 =1047 9b A | Y 1047 9b A t 210,735,131,289 -104
T9bA U Y104T 9b A t 100,142,808 +MY 1047 6t | °

(7,175,454,129)= 217,810,442,520
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t DAA
A 7 > A A (Aggregate Cost MethoW) Y,
t p ET ' a-N _ YHx ° Wn ¢ YN, 24
n T AJ ~XHB Y p/N1 Y M DAA . ET ' a
N Y. nm & , 2AAW ET ° n ’ Yv
L
DAATw T Wt Y A . CA 1 p
1TA nYV % AAdA/ un 37j oWl voo1021
wY . 2> AA(Aggregate Cost Method) A W Y R
Z A Yq WA & W 40T W Naws
T0F %dY B, W H YZ en, t
4 BO w6 00 £ jBO wOY
W 0 w§dd ®OY
A XWdy W Wy W
Xwdw Wy W
ZMY
0 wdd W’ Cn 1Y
0 0eaYWH 1Y
CO&EQ w ET n Y
eeF 471 (entry ag€)
~ >N, cn 1Y° 1 YV a Ccn Juwwu
D> &4 CWwv Beny °  W(nsuredy FA' 7 (Recordy, " Y&
W, Cn 1t
0 Wwo 0 wo 0 wo 0 wo
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L Z ’ CteoTT Cyri T Cy T Cy
C NGO CYun w'Q iFARGRY L Wt un & t C W M
1)
1. owaw ¢n 10 &
0 wb Dwd Dwd Dwd O0Dwd 0 wd
2. a Cwvaw ¢n 170 wé
Dwé Owd 0wd Uwb
3 FA aw cn 170 wé
06 0wd 0 wod
$(Actuarial Liability; AL W aw'H . A
CYXV’® wi Ys 5> & a4 cwdnaw ¢ 1YF
0b T WM (BT wa M WH FA® 7)awk
C 1YY &aw' | 9n 1, % VK M Y u
N a CWv (Ben)Y ' W(Insured)y FA 7 (Recordi W
cno . YqQCWF YVt _ LMoLl FT AEANM
enwy . T
00 0 wo 0 wo 0 wo 0 0 wOY
A wA 1021 weNCAY whva vl FT A(EAN)
L P
0 0wdd ®OY
U T YV 1047 10b 29wh 4y ET Al 1u A

N a 64 &N}
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LCM LKepN KCHAL

e
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-
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Woo M 1Y awT H M T(HAE 2A)
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I
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<
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t nao Yy

T no Y
o WE N
Ov ET éT'\X WE y"MWE u7T 65 0T T
CWE p) G E-R FA' 7HWE N yd
WE £H h ' WhH h FA° " hHA ny
Kawh * WAHH § N’ | dYWuy, h ' WAH'HA FA
SR « T N RN R C R cn T 7 Y
h ' WhHe ° HhA FA' 7§ A BT
awn’ ClL A 0. WE |, £'H I YBq WE n
Ky * WWE n Ky lan’ 1 owoy C'H
vV T Ky, n yve oz n o cij
C y WE
ET o7 T 25 WeYa 65 Y B X/ Yoy

hx £ '"ye'y. 'y ' A EYLdA LW 2564 7 EWE
7

NMMumm K WE *Y®8 y kK 77 ET &1 - WE K
T

2564 1 EWE X110 Y, 8 E 0 ® M n
¢Y'QZITWnNw B ¢y o Q" W Yy Nl K t
YHt M1 <Xx3YYT1 ET W X =CurnNmM Yoys )

R NA/ VA ew'Qt T oMk YV 104701 28% taweéT
-~ WE K 2564 5 EWE w |

®8 Kaw WE M

_— FYWE 2% 4 Ny EWE A
(A) (B) (A)/ (B

99 769,624 13,855, 02 5.6%
100 597,745 13,978, 63 4.3%
101 508,413 14,072, 88 3.6%
102 501,369 14,174,01 3.5%
103 432,006 14,216, 07 3.0%
104 399,742 14,261, 91 2.8%

b(B) Nw tBd mle@http://www.ris.gov.tw/zh_ T

4 A wen WE thNURFY ET N * WYNHz ' LgFY4” Yo~

T 9 . Y 0O 3N 5WE n 'y}
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T no Y
YW AN A6v 1033 150TM K MWE +t Y K &aw 40

T WE Wt YZ Q ®9'Hy Y , t WE n
0 A KYADEAB Y by y WE oWy

2n Y. 1A e Z~ K q -« Y 06 X t
nxj
® 9 WE N X ( B W)
_— We EKHH\WZSG“ 2564 MWE WE N X

1) &y (1"

105 2.8% 14,253,566 399,508

106 2.8% 14,248,659 399,370

107 2.8% 14,244,550 399,255

108 2.8% 14,225,664 398,726

109 2.8% 14,192,919 397,808

110 2.8% 14,151,758 396,654

111 2.8% 14,122,884 395,845

112 2.8% 14,023,204 393,051

113 2.8% 13,929,293 390,419

114 2.8% 13,856,357 388,375

115 2.8% 13,732,573 384,905

116 2.8% 13,593,872 381,018

117 2.8% 13,432,044 376,482

118 2.8% 13,267,862 371,880

119 2.8% 13,100,234 367,182

120 2.8% 12,927,983 362,354

121 2.8% 12,779,119 358,181

122 2.8% 12,607,928 353,383

123 2.8% 12,432,845 348,476

124 2.8% 12,233,859 342,898

125 2.8% 12,075,348 338,455

126 2.8% 11,962,355 335,288

127 2.8% 11,810,295 331,026

128 2.8% 11,656,103 326,705

129 2.8% 11,493,770 322,155

130 2.8% 11,277,870 316,103

131 2.8% 11,088,954 310,808
51027 ey WE N 1Yd An ni Yz KcHA 6 102
T we 18V - 19V
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T no Y
- WE EKan2564 2564 MNWE WE M X
2 1)*(2
) @) M*)
132 2.8% 10,880,391 304,962
133 2.8% 10,659,696 298,777
134 2.8% 10,445,670 292,778
135 2.8% 10,226,702 286,640
136 2.8% 10,016,845 280,758
137 2.8% 9,826,158 275,414
138 2.8% 9,645,859 270,360
139 2.8% 9,488,715 265,956
140 2.8% 9,364,422 262,472
141 2.8% 9,232,091 258,763
142 2.8% 9,069,599 254,208
143 2.8% 8,931,812 250,346
b ®3@MN 1 x X443 L xB8Y'  Voan 1 Xu 1 ]
2bh 2564 NMWE A+ AN A6V (1033 1507 )M K 2564 MWE |
0. WE N KuYeTs WE MT f " Yx -
L. ®10YyQt 71, 7 MK OX Y2529 a7 Xxc n
Y 60-64 T / XtYn YT un'y Y4dwQ3tnxdk
W WE N L1 & AqY FYWE 2529
n WE = 501 wWWYT OOFdAdUW TtMY 0 ET
" WE o AT nB nej
@ 10 WE N1 unX
% d
T = 2829 34| 38B839| 44| 449 56064 559 664
.
98 (17.214.6/12.411.911.011.012.0 9.604¢
99 (42.019.%11.9 9.117.245.343.21%11.41 34
100{43.6/18. 311.98.717.035.333.291.6¢ 34
101{44. 315.2/11.18.3(06.936.244.493.23 35
102{45.511.910. 2 7.616.646.9176.035.07 36
103{50. 7 10.4210.17.506.536.2¢4.713.5§ 35
104/53.88.9499.617.4(06.496.054.67173.04 314
Q37
. 50.010.410.0 7.546.56.415.1¢3. 81
% d
d 9TM1GBA ' WE t oWE VY4 9ar WE nxdT o W

EMxdT

Yt

g

1




®11 w FYWE MY A

no Y

SHWE MwuWY

n

s

PYSAH

T WWE O]l AYQTWZI SHK ¢Yd wQ3Tnxdl S
WE K W¢ WE Mfo L
® 11, T WEM{N m
T - [ S
98 48.60% 51.40% 100%
99 47.72% 52.28% 100%
100 49.02% 50.98% 100%
101 48.41% 51.59% 100%
102 49.61% 50.39% 100%
103 49.10% 50.90% 100%
104 49.78% 50.22% 100%
Q37T%xd 49.50% 50.50% 100%
3y T WWE
A wen WE £ ( FHY )Y ® 12 wA wLe'H K
n ' WWE WuzZK AN A06d M KN 2564 WE Mwn
WY ~pY  WWE Xy T M YK 2564 WE N
wWy N Y. 1 YA wH Xn ' WWE Y el
® 12 ' WWE Kisg 2564 NWE
N 2564 MWE E W ET WKy 2564
T (1) () nur
(2)/(1)
98 13,675,853 4,149,022 30%
99 13,855,028 4,009,161 29%
100 13,978,634 3,860,983 28%
101 14,072,889 3,778,446 27%
102 14,174,016 3,737,509 26%
103 14,216,079 3,638,592 26%
104 14,261,917 3,550,485 25%
105 14,253,566 3,422,010 24%
106 14,248,659 3,322,942 23%
107 14,244,550 3,240,374 23%
108 14,225,664 3,175,969 22%
65 we W «n 4y 1 0 10271 w1920V |
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+ no u

Iy 25—6421)I'IQJE £ (2), ET ’nwL_LJEKn 2564

(2)/(1)
109 14,192,919 3,117,678 22%
110 14,151,758 3,062,760 22%
111 14,122,884 3,020,533 21%
112 14,023,204 2,977,417 21%
113 13,929,293 2,941,247 21%
114 13,856,357 2,909,855 21%
115 13,732,573 2,878,627 21%
116 13,593,872 2,846,536 21%
117 13,432,044 2,813,124 21%
118 13,267,862 2,779,796 21%
119 13,100,234 2,746,934 21%
120 12,927,983 2,713,557 21%
121 12,779,119 2,681,106 21%
122 12,607,928 2,647,565 21%
123 12,432,845 2,613,555 21%
124 12,233,859 2,578,744 21%
125 12,075,348 2,545,380 21%
126 11,962,355 2,514,326 21%
127 11,810,295 2,483,638 21%
128 11,656,103 2,453,103 21%
129 11,493,770 2,422,536 21%
130 11,277,870 2,389,187 21%
131 11,088,954 2,355,372 21%
132 10,880,391 2,321,089 21%
133 10,659,696 2,285,672 21%
134 10,445,670 2,249,676 22%
135 10,226,702 2,213,064 22%
136 10,016,845 2,176,561 22%
137 9,826,158 2,140,631 22%
138 9,645,859 2,105,529 22%
139 9,488,715 2,071,449 22%
140 9,364,422 2,039,238 22%
141 9,232,091 2,007,813 22%
142 9,069,599 1,976,042 22%
143 8,931,812 1,944,976 22%
BbA B 9810475 2564 WE - sl NVY 10514377 2564
WE ~ N Ad4 M KM2564 WE |
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L, G t

1. + §' K o B ' Nw K W Nwm Y
20 Y §' N wnmy’ o Wynim T e
P He | 9" Y, Z° 1A f t Yvy " Wu

] b q f M L

2. 1 £ ()Y ®w d T W av’ YB §' YTX
n n” K W Mw )

3.4 §° (e ) . N ro 1 N WK
W Nw YZMY 1 N WY iGurt -
ri “] d4m
O® 13K~ Y n T WwWy Tt vn Y +  §
( MwuW X Ma Ya §° Nw /X F0 L
Law 40T x = YbX/ Y, 1A LW Q3T%d NWt
Yoy Z° X q - Y 0 X T Nt

®13 TN

T = 1§ Nk 1 Nk a §f’' nNmwn
98 56% 13% 31%
99 51% 12% 36%
100 50% 11% 39%
101 49% 10% 41%
102 47% 9% 44%
103 47% 7% 46%
104 45% 5% 50%
Qt T%d 46% 7% 47%
CE®QtT N N° AT Nty SRR v A S (
) € W XX n" ] &14HyY T Y 1§
v (0 N Yrd © Nw T al A weV 1
Qt TXdOCOHYWEAW 40T 1fy o1 f () a
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t nao Yy

@ 1410210471 % d, 1 ’ A
T 1 f 1 f a '’
25 41% 11% 48%
26 38% 10% 52%
27 36% 9% 55%
28 35% 9% 56%
29 34% 8% 57%
30 34% 8% 58%
31 33% 8% 58%
32 33% 8% 59%
33 33% 8% 59%
34 33% 8% 59%
35 34% 8% 58%
36 34% 8% 58%
37 35% 8% 57%
38 35% 8% 56%
39 36% 8% 56%
40 37% 9% 55%
41 37% 9% 54%
42 38% 9% 53%
43 38% 9% 53%
44 39% 9% 52%
45 39% 9% 52%
46 39% 9% 51%
47 39% 9% 51%
48 40% 10% 51%
49 40% 10% 50%
50 41% 10% 49%
51 42% 10% 48%
52 43% 11% A7%
53 44% 11% 45%
54 46% 12% 43%
55 49% 13% 39%
56 51% 13% 35%
57 54% 14% 32%
58 56% 15% 29%
59 58% 15% 26%
60 61% 16% 23%
61 63% 17% 20%
62 65% 18% 16%
63 68% 20% 12%
64 75% 17% 8%
% d 46% 7% A7%
DAY, T ' v f Y v f () Kk owon T 1021047 N d
M
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T nao Yy

N AT X 3 W g N KY®15W, T o
on T Wt Y o1 e : An NMue n)| oY,
ET 39 fpIYd © ¢cTeH M NCO ty

R A A Y ®15Y €71 <A N MY' 0O 778
Z' YZMYDK 75% Ju 0 3TBUYD Y y PtYua
0Law 1% DY N Y~ T FYWy D3 |1 9 M
o~ 14, |
® 15 ' n A KA
A
Tl 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
T o
98 38% | 15% | 14% | 10% | 7% 8% 7% 2% | 100%
99 47% | 18% | 11% | 7% 7% 7% 2% 100%
100 54% | 19% | 9% 8% 8% 2% 100%
101 61% | 18% | 10% | 8% 3% 100%
102 66% | 21% | 10% | 3% 100%
103 74% | 23% | 4% 100%
104 89% | 11% 100%
dA®IN 1pzH Y ' F X 1]

YW <¢Tn NYwné, T M Ar MNMw YO& 16
KopVY T Z n AT Yoy T 'O 778 Z’
L 6u, T € p' 0 318 yud>Yd A el C7T exd
An w WY Z ' M o |
® 169871 -, T ’ A A

A

T o 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
-

25-34 35% | 16% | 17% | 10% | 7% 8% 6% 2% | 100%
35-44 40% | 15% | 14% | 9% 6% 7% 6% 2% | 100%
4554 40% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 7% 8% 7% 3% | 100%
55-64 41% | 14% | 11% | 10% | 7% 8% 7% 2% | 100%
@1 38% | 15% | 14% | 10% | 7% 8% 7% 2% | 100%
IWAGAN 1HhzH Y ' F X 1]

2 Al mo N1 ° ®15
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T no Y
X v ' W3 FA” " nNiwnu
A wewh W3 FA N7 wn (Wt 00)
Y. h ' WH h FA® " HA nyYy W Kawh
WhH'H ¢ M’ | dYWwy, A ' WAH'HA FA’ " hRtwun
~Nn°n C L A e th 70 ° W L
FA' 7" qn W W TN WWE Y y wZ
£ K CA)
O® 17N Q Y O 9T | Y ~Q3T
W, T M B 0 wYdA wew, T Q3TMN%d
Wi AW Mn L1y, aYo 65 M NYoy64 BuaoT
T v Yd 64 nxd £ 0%,
o 17 M Q
Qt T
T 99 100 101 102 103 104 X d
(VK )
25 54.16% 53.30% 51.93% 52.31% 52.05% 52.07% 52.14%
26 42.24% 42.35% 39.24% 40.10% 41.84% 39.30% 40.41%
27 27.79% 26.97% 22.94% 21.08% 25.26% 26.17% 24.17%
28 27.44% 21.89% 16.24% 14.56% 17.19% 18.25% 16.67%
29 27.09% 21.60% 13.35% 10.67% 13.51% 13.05% 12.41%
30 26.07% 21.74% 13.68% 8.86% 10.69% 10.14% 9.90%
31 25.76% 21.05% 14.39% 9.51% 9.51% 8.79% 9.27%
32 23.85% 20.70% 13.65% 9.47% 9.47% 7.68% 8.87%
33 22.08% 19.05% 13.41% 9.48% 9.44% 7.50% 8.81%
34 22.97% 17.89% 13.02% 9.51% 9.29% 7.76% 8.85%
35 20.22% 18.75% 11.68% 9.26% 9.43% 7.43% 8.71%
36 18.91% 15.77% 12.57% 8.81% 8.70% 7.49% 8.33%
37 17.42% 15.05% 11.44% 9.88% 8.41% 7.66% 8.65%
38 16.46% 14.07% 10.53% 8.65% 8.76% 7.59% 8.33%
39 15.54% 13.06% 9.98% 8.07% 7.99% 8.00% 8.02%
40 15.25% 12.43% 9.18% 7.69% 7.85% 7.27% 7.60%
41 14.52% 12.10% 9.40% 7.02% 7.36% 6.52% 6.97%
42 13.92% 11.83% 8.90% 6.88% 6.99% 6.30% 6.73%
43 13.22% 11.63% 8.48% 7.17% 6.25% 6.44% 6.62%
44 12.98% 10.59% 8.57% 6.85% 6.25% 5.99% 6.36%
45 12.23% 10.53% 7.77% 6.46% 6.03% 5.52% 6.00%
46 12.39% 10.22% 7.90% 6.11% 6.29% 5.31% 5.90%
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T no ¢
Qt T
T 99 100 101 102 103 104 % d
(VK )
47 12.14% | 9.92% | 7.67% | 6.54% | 561% | 576% | 5.97%
48 11.86% | 9.86% | 7.66% | 6.23% | 578% | 5.19% | 5.73%
49 10.37% | 8.85% | 6.46% | 534% | 477% | 4.44% | 4.85%
50 11.33% | 9.70% | 847% | 805% | 6.51% | 5.66% | 6.74%
51 8.74% | 7.88% | 7.18% | 7.50% | 6.09% | 5.22% | 6.27%
52 7.95% | 6.65% | 6.09% | 6.93% | 536% | 4.77% | 5.69%
53 6.70% | 592% | 503% | 6.25% | 5.09% | 4.39% | 5.24%
54 6.34% | 5.70% | 5.70% | 4.68% | 299% | 2.69% | 3.46%
55 6.52% | 5.42% | 477% | 7.20% | 6.10% | 4.46% | 5.92%
56 5.09% | 4.56% | 4.83% | 6.32% | 4.89% | 508% | 5.43%
57 3.46% | 3.01% | 3.3% | 515% | 3.23% | 3.23% | 3.87%
58 2.97% | 2.39% | 2.48% | 470% | 2.60% | 2.15% | 3.15%
59 2.76% | 2.08% | 2.04% | 3.47% | 212% | 1.99% | 2.53%
60 2.18% | 1.95% | 2.06% | 359% | 253% | 1.99% | 2.71%
61 1.79% | 1.44% | 2.71% | 3.77% | 220% | 1.65% | 2.54%
62 1.11% | 0.85% | 1.52% | 2.88% | 097% | 057% | 1.47%
63 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.80% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.27%
64 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00%
X y1 N K
. T ¢cn T T ~f &Y, 17 M a
W C g MOKY Wt MW PLX-E€ Y
4~ CWT n nYuo i nmnoQ
taw40T  WNT | T 65 OTT X°n1 CHhA nj
FA” 71 X-€ Y, ' wnxdT F
A 7Y oW 2 FA' 7Y v FA' "M%
dT Fyd~ FA” TN n nYu
> N Kaw 40T FA” nT L1gy kK 7T
NYT i T T oownT oy wWwnt vd~” o
TT uri T WT NwW nYu2 i n K
awT | Q & 18"Hy | X X neé L
71007 enT K Y & 1674 1027 ' A n vy
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T no 4
®187T1 N K ( B 1)
T = W T 65 DT T T
105 2.79 4.16 3.33
106 3.10 4.55 3.82
107 3.40 4.91 4.28
108 3.71 5.30 4.68
109 4.01 5.68 5.13
110 4.31 6.06 5.57
111 4.62 6.44 6.00
112 4.92 6.82 6.44
113 5.23 7.20 6.87
114 5.53 7.58 7.31
115 5.83 7.96 7.74
116 6.13 8.34 8.18
117 6.44 8.72 8.61
118 6.75 9.10 9.05
119 7.05 9.48 9.49
120 7.35 9.86 9.92
121 7.65 10.24 10.36
122 7.96 10.62 10.79
123 8.26 11.00 11.23
124 8.57 11.38 11.66
125 8.87 11.76 12.10
126 9.18 12.14 12.54
127 9.48 12.52 12.97
128 9.78 12.90 13.41
129 10.09 1328 13.84
130 10.39 13.66 14.28
131 10.70 14.04 14.71
132 11.00 14.42 15.15
133 11.30 14.80 15.59
134 11.61 15.18 16.02
135 11.91 15.56 16.46
136 12.22 15.94 16.89
137 12.52 16.32 17.33
138 12.82 16.70 17.76
139 13.13 17.08 18.20
140 13.43 17.46 18.64
141 13.74 17.84 19.07
142 14.04 18.22 19.51
143 14.35 18.60 19.94
s T LM%d T Z°Z7 Yo~ A, t F b
wyT C W 65 01T " Hz FAY 7
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0T T cn T ©0TT WE K65 N ' WE Nk
W  ~ Y ®19HYyY wWxtvn Y 0aw 40T X =
YbX/ Y. 1A Lew'Q3T%d NWEWE AW 40T 0T
T Nw 1Y
® 19 0T 1 cn
65 M ' WE oTT WE
e (® bW (® bW !
98 106,867 103,509 96.9%
99 90,185 87,321 96.8%
100 83,484 79,858 95.7%
101 104,175 97,443 93.5%
102 112,525 102,905 91.5%
103 125,847 111,730 88.8%
104 126,060 104,472 82.9%
Qt Txd 87.7%
Y3y T (G
- ET A 30 o717 C .y 34 Ti T A
’ 42 2 u 4 T C n eymyda
T Cl |
ET NMoYOLerywy 65 . H Q JUA W
T O Y a- C (An) €0 1.3% n Bn)Y, 1w
cyd e 7 ¢ OB\ LT, a1 on
T CH aT n °>% Y ET o1 CT BN i F
H Y ®20Hy YMYLA'™H nNeoTT1 | nwW wWuyrii
T W wW' y TH MM Yo T W wwW
=" 100%v 4 A ®w Q3Tx%d J MW taw T
J w W L
n ®TT X571 E +1 VYT4&Y0 NARY CE NCO K nVYoy
0TT wWXT Y Y4 % Qt 7(101-1047 d NW+ VK Y3, B
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T no Y
® 20 T h W
0T (G 7
0T
T | ; T p| T T | T ;
T = T W Hw W w W Hw W
W w) w w W w
w) w) w) w) (w)
98 88,036 93,936 | 94% 578 675 86% 6,791 6,791 | 100%
99 162,398 | 174,626 | 93% 1,296 1,561 | 83%| 16,293 | 16,293 | 100%
100 230,479 | 249,606 | 92% 1,933 2,329 | 83%| 26,128 | 26,128 | 100%
101 314,477 | 341,726 | 92% 2,751 3,325 | 83% | 36,092 | 36,092 | 100%
102 402,478 | 439,323 | 92% 3,427 4,218 | 81% | 45,224 | 45,224 | 100%
103 497,618 | 546,002 | 91% 4,033 5,002 | 81% | 54,217 | 54,217 | 100%
104 585,608 | 645,498 | 91% 4,227 5,198 | 81%| 62,388 | 62,388 | 100%
Qt T
. 91% 81% 100%
*d
db &N W rTw h wh L
"Ye o1TT A W T FYZ AN BnNT )
T wyd omyla nT = Y. 1A we”
CoowT M Y CE K T n al MW wWY ~ KM
ydAH. Ll Gl L
rtydA MMU A
- ET A 12 u4 13 N &Y E7T Y, ’
Wy, dAQ m Y. ®21"Hy Y ~pY ' Wy, LA
MU T u Y N oYd QtT%d taw’ q M
n L
® 21 A " MUK
I LAH
T - ‘W My LA
101 45% 47% 7% 100.0%
102 45% 47% 8% 100.0%
103 42% 50% 8% 100.0%
104 39% 52% 9% 100.0%
Qt T Xxd 42% 49% 8% 100.0%
Nw o T |
981007 T A n, 1 A L
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QWL & W K, L
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~ 977 103 10471 9HtMN NY . . ET A 40 N
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T C>"MY ari HeoT1T1 ¢ oMMOW .. Yq . >
e memudy a T TJU Winml ) ®22Hy Y
wWY 100 YT T =/l Yv Eel £ - a
W KYus ' HA/ YA e T a n Yo
n N'QF T%d 1 4906%W i
& 22 T ( 8 W)
. 40w . 40w i
B a T MUK
N n MO W “Moy a T 7
(2)1(1)
1) 2
200816200909 16,380 8,572 52.33%
200916201009 20,158 10,613 52.65%
201016201109 21,729 11,354 52.25%
201110201209 23,152 11,685 50.47%
201216201309 23,528 11,334 48.17%
2013106201409 25,312 11,819 46.69%
201410201510 24,263 10,431 42.99%
. 154,522 75,808 49.06%
® a T CW ¢  h Wh L &®6M T W w1047 9B
CWw + YAG/ % TW F t Yydz”™ 10}
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N Y a wy Iy
1) (2) (2)/(2)
200816200909 8,572 10,474 1.2
200916201009 10,613 15,092 14
201016201109 11,354 16,343 14
201116201209 11,685 16,766 14
201210201309 11,334 16,354 1.4
201316201409 11,819 16,830 14
2014106201509 10,431 16,363 1.6
.. 75,808 108,222 1.4
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a Wrw W ( ) (kd E) B 1 d aTn
w
(1) 2) (3)=(1)+(2)
36,377 62 21 4 25
5 & 8,218 71 15 4 19
'S 17,771 15 10 4 14
5 @ 18 85 6 4 10
mm&o 4 63 21 5 26
L 62,388 50 17 4 21
1% d a1 =%d E( ® A5.6)
20Ud 7 xd aT1y=%d a1 +b T YnLAaAw an ]
3" ET AN ¢ awt!l s" vz a1 325 tAYdud o zxd
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T nao Yy

3 9
C vy 0
A el 'w ET M L
o Yiif Gaw M Y 5N N to
(¢) ET Maw
5 h1047 - ET | Ky U n h (O
me WY 0 )Y mwWuaw: wWWY, ©25 & 26
"HyY ET awA | Dt 4% O B ° W K
“Ys 1001 OY ET O ° whw 0> CT A% F3 220
L T F3 1047 9b AA 34%Y h 1047 - ET | KV
uy 0 A T W Gt 420 Z MW V' to~ Y
z wWu Y 1Y .n LT o1 y O3> 9% .
3 14%Y R, vy A T Y EF  Z2°
WY KW | Y 1T ° M X Y U ‘ I aw
el nan e L
®25 ET T h W
97T A 98T A 99T A 1001 A 101T A 10271 A 103717 A
e w W w W w W W w W w W w W
P| 98% [587.33 91%|512.06 58%| 374.59| 37%| 512.41| 38%| 473.51| 28%| 265.26 |14%

0% | 18.18| 3% |244.50 28%| 367.73| 36%| 443.14| 32%| 646.50| 38%| 692.09 |36%

<o

2% | 10.00| 2% | 45.00| 5% | 56.31 | 5% | 72.50 | 5% | 104.50| 6% | 225.02 |12%

<o

100% | 615.51 95% | 801.56 91% | 798.64| 78%|1,028.04 75%1,224.5]1 72%| 1,182.36 | 62%

P | 0% | 0.00 | 0% | 0.03 | 0% | 3.30 | 0% | 38.47 | 3% | 32.71 | 2% - 0%

y | 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% | 171.24 | 9%

T V| 0% |32.41| 5% | 77.75| 9% | 222.30| 22%| 297.47| 22%| 441.06| 26%| 554.45 |29%
¢ 0% - low| - | 0% . 0% . 0% . 0% - 0%

0% | 32.41| 5% | 77.78| 9% | 225.61| 22%| 335.94| 25%| 473.77| 28%| 725.69 |38%

100% | 647.92100% 879.34/100%1,024.24100%41,363.94100%1,698.2§100% 1,908.05 [100%
NWw ns
http://www.blf.gov.tw/front/main/735
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T no Y
®»26 ET T w W N ( & 25
1047 9t A 1047 <
no3 ) ) K
w W w W
(Bd a)
P | 470.35 22% 316.96 | 16% 1% 0.67%~0.95% 2.57
y | 701.63 33% 67354 | 34% 5% -44.13%~54.63% 35.36
’ y | 22357 11% 158.48 8% 2% 1.45%~2.33% 3.00
1,39555| 66% | 1,148.98| 58% 0% 0% 40.92
P - 0% - 0% 0% 0% -
y | 19521 9% 277.34 | 14% 6% -26.79%~39.09% 17.06
7 y | 464.25 22% 49525 | 25% 4% -7.63%~14.89% 17.98
¢ 49.35 2% 59.43 3% 6% -29.99%~41.05% 3.29
708.82 34% 832.02 | 42% 0% 0% 38.32
2,104.37 | 100% | 1,981.00| 100% 4% 0% 79.24
1b1047 9b AN Nw t n ¢ (http://www.blf.gov.tw/front/main/73p
201047 - n Nw O ne Wl
(3) 7TwWn
®2Y"T S 97TTWWY ET O . T QT %d”
£ 223%¢ ~Y, T =MNA 3 €]
©627 ET 5 9771S3 ]
1 - <
97 2.39%
98 1.52%
99 3.74%
100 -3.66%
101 5.06%
102 4.06%
103 6.05%
1047 =~104.9.30 -1.36%
% d 2.23%
NW o ne

http://www.blf.gov.tw/front/main/282
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T nao Yy
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® 28y Ry ET 7N )
a LI e a = ,
T - ET
89 0.55% 0.92% -8.70%
90 3.13% 3.37% 3.85%
91 0.90% 1.15% -2.53%
92 5.41% 5.86% 8.13%
93 2.21% 3.12% 2.21%
94 3.00% 3.79% 4.74% 1.53%
95 5.08% 7.91% 10.93% 1.62%
96 5.04% 5.78% 4.91% 0.42%
97 -9.37% -16.53% -22.33% -6.06% 2.39%
98 13.40% 18.21% 19.49% 11.84% 1.52%
99 2.11% 3.96% 3.60% 1.54% 3.74%
100 -3.53% -2.97% -5.98% -3.95% -3.669
101 4.50% 6.25% 6.17% 5.02% 5. 06%
102 6.58% 6.35% 8.30% 5.68% 4. 06 %
103 7.19% 5.61% 6.50% 6.38% 6. 05%
104/9 0.3%% -1.53% -4.16% -1.15% -1. 369
107 % d 3.13% 3.30% 2.74% 2.13% 2. 23%
€
X - 2.83%
*d
NW e WJI = A
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t nao Yy

A Nt Yyvy X JrnyY Tw, 3
A 3 eXT L

€l
=

o'H Y ‘ D 3.49% ~ on g Y a
WwWT Yab © ’ C°Y Q 1 Yab'O 3 50w a
Wwooa ‘ K 7/ YYdA B n 35t n~ » 1
3y Qo
A wensb* \a ET A 11 N @Y QR
p) MunNxy/ Vv > 1 ] ET A 54
Ne MY C ANF i T ¢ A Yé 471
1MYTD t H ~vync |~ epd o n . NY 971
1053 1037 106 Q [ T OO -0.18%3 1.8%6M |+ K &AW 407
M TQ r NxdM YOO 977 987anR Mo Y~
1047 o, AR = "~ 0%, 1A ek 97Ty 98T 1037'Q
r 7 M 1YW 997 1063 10837 9b™Q 7T M d 1.35%
L Y 1027 e n 11" | A wHy @ M Youb-
' y I CANF, P T C A" Y. & 29Hy |
®29b° TQ o 7
"Q in T . "Q T <, T C AT T T
T p) Fw|® nf C A’
96/1097/9 -0.09% -0.09% 98/1/1 17,280 3,000 4,000
97/1098/9 0.36% 0.27% 99/1/1 17,280 3,000 4,000
98/1099/9 1.34% 1.61% 100/1/1 17,280 3,000 4,000
99/16:100/9 1.84% 3.48% 101/1/1 17,280 3,500 4,700
100/16101/9 1.11% 4.63% 102/1/1 17,280 3,500 4,700
101/106102/9 1.12% 5.80% 103/1/1 17,280 3,500 4,700
102/10103/9 -0.18% -0.18% 104/1/1 18,282 3,500 4,700
103/10104/9 1.56% 1.38% 105/1/1 18,282 3,628 4,872
104/10105/9 1.35% 2.75% 106/1/1 18,282 3,628 4,872
105/10106/9 1.35% 4.14% 107/1/1 18,282 3,628 4,872
106/106107/9 1.35% 5.55% 108/1/1 18,282 3,628 4,872
107/10108/9 1.35% 1.35% 109/1/1 19,297 3,828 5,140
108/10109/9 1.35% 2.72% 110/1/1 19,297 3,828 5,140
109/106110/9 1.35% 4.11% 111/1/1 19,297 3,828 5,140
2y E VY 1823 |

http://www.ndc.gov.tw/News_Content.aspx?n=EB43E5F253ECAEC3&s=B01E9DB752135A46
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T nao Yy

Q T Q PR T Alrid T

1 o 2T S T Fw |+ e ¢ c i
110/16111/9|  1.35% 5.52% | 112/1/1| 19,297 3,828 5,140
111/16112/9|  1.35% 1.35% | 113/1/1| 20,362 4,039 5,423
112/16113/9| 1.35% 2.72% | 114/1/1| 20,362 4,039 5,423
113/16114/9|  1.35% 4.11% | 115/1/1| 20,362 4,039 5,423
114/16115/9|  1.35% 5.52% | 116/1/1| 20,362 4,039 5,423
115/16116/9|  1.35% 1.35% | 117/1/1| 21,486 4,261 5,722
116/16117/9|  1.35% 2.72% | 118/1/1| 21,486 4,261 5,722
117/10-118/9| 1.35% 4.11% | 119/1/1 | 21,486 4,261 5,722
118/16119/9| 1.35% 5.52% | 120/1/1| 21,486 4,261 5,722
119/16120/9| 1.35% 1.35% | 121/1/1| 22,672 4,496 6,037
120/16121/9| 1.35% 2.72% | 122/1/1| 22,672 4,496 6,037
121/16122/9| 1.35% 4.11% | 123/1/1| 22,672 4,496 6,037
122/16123/9| 1.35% 5.52% | 124/1/1| 22,672 4,496 6,037
123/16124/9| 1.35% 1.35% | 125/1/1| 23,923 4,744 6,370
124/16125/9| 1.35% 2.72% | 126/1/1| 23,923 4,744 6,370
125/16126/9| 1.35% 4.11% | 127/1/1| 23,923 4,744 6,370
126/16127/9| 1.35% 5.52% | 128/1/1| 23,923 4,744 6,370
127/16128/9| 1.35% 1.35% | 129/1/1 | 25,244 5,005 6,721
128/16129/9| 1.35% 2.72% | 130/1/1 | 25,244 5,005 6,721
129/16130/9| 1.35% 4.11% | 131/1/1| 25,244 5,005 6,721
130/16131/9|  1.35% 5.52% | 132/1/1| 25,244 5,005 6,721
131/16132/9|  1.35% 1.35% | 133/14 | 26,637 5,281 7,091
132/16133/9|  1.35% 2.72% | 134/1/1| 26,637 5,281 7,091
133/16134/9|  1.35% 4.11% | 135/1/1| 26,637 5,281 7,091
134/16135/9|  1.35% 5.52% | 136/1/1| 26,637 5,281 7,091
135/16136/9|  1.35% 1.35% | 137/1/1| 28,107 5,572 7,482
136/16137/9|  1.35% 2.72% | 138/1/1| 28,107 5,572 7,482
137/16138/9| 1.35% 4.11% | 139/1/1| 28,107 5,572 7,482
138/16139/9|  1.35% 5.52% | 140/1/1| 28,107 5,572 7,482
139/16140/9|  1.35% 1.35% | 141/1/1| 29,659 5,879 7,894
140/16141/9|  1.35% 2.72% | 142/1/1| 29,659 5,879 7,894
141/10142/9| 1.35% 4.11% | 143/1/1| 29,659 5,879 7,894
142/10143/9| 1.35% 5.52% | 144/1/1| 29,659 5,879 7,894
143/10144/9| 1.35% 1.35% | 145/1/1| 31,296 6,203 8,330

1b97-103TQ T n Nw ted o |
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X "M £

® A5.1981047 O MNE® ET N%d" M
fi

| Si
T OME® MN” 1 ! O ME & MN“ 1
25 0.000781 0.00151 1.93 25 0.000345 0.00071 2.05
26 0.000777 0.00078 1.00 26 0.000372 0.00045 1.20
27 0.000913 0.00098 1.07 27 0.000430 0.00050 1.16
28 0.000929 0.00101 1.09 28 0.000480 0.00057 1.18
29 0.001059 0.00114 1.07 29 0.000432 0.00051 1.18
30 0.001120 0.00122 1.09 30 0.000488 0.00057 1.17
31 0.001262 0.00145 1.15 31 0.000513 0.00061 1.19
32 0.001386 0.00167 1.21 32 0.000609 0.00075 1.23
33 0.001523 0.00186 1.22 33 0.000562 0.00072 1.29
34 0.001566 0.00199 1.27 34 0.000607 0.00075 1.24
35 0.001867 0.00245 1.31 35 0.000619 0.00078 1.27
36 0.002006 0.00266 1.32 36 0.000700 0.00092 1.31
37 0.002240 0.00311 1.39 37 0.000787 0.00101 1.28
38 0.002450 0.00344 1.40 38 0.000850 0.00113 1.33
39 0.002737 0.00380 1.39 39 0.000907 0.00114 1.25
40 0.002827 0.00407 1.44 40 0.001036 0.00130 1.25
41 0.003280 0.00474 1.44 41 0.001092 0.00142 1.30
42 0.003427 0.00494 1.44 42 0.001124 0.00145 1.29
43 0.003775 0.00551 1.46 43 0.001259 0.00170 1.35
44 0.004029 0.00580 1.44 44 0.001376 0.00190 1.38
45 0.004251 0.00615 1.45 45 0.001539 0.00208 1.35
46 0.004654 0.00688 1.48 46 0.001628 0.00228 1.40
47 0.004877 0.00709 1.45 47 0.001722 0.00242 1.40
48 0.005274 0.00808 1.53 48 0.001852 0.00261 141
49 0.005537 0.00839 1.52 49 0.002102 0.00284 1.35
50 0.005804 0.00887 1.53 50 0.002178 0.00307 1.41
51 0.006154 0.00919 1.49 51 0.002437 0.00349 1.43
52 0.006575 0.00969 1.47 52 0.002549 0.00350 1.37
53 0.006949 0.01025 1.48 53 0.002803 0.00379 1.35
54 0.007334 0.01063 1.45 54 0.002980 0.00392 1.31
55 0.007733 0.01132 1.46 55 0.003154 0.00427 1.35
56 0.008361 0.01162 1.39 56 0.003416 0.00437 1.28
57 0.008881 0.01227 1.38 57 0.003804 0.00497 1.31
58 0.009399 0.01277 1.36 58 0.004018 0.00525 1.31
59 0.010038 0.01317 1.31 59 0.004476 0.00568 1.27
60 0.010839 0.01385 1.28 60 0.004923 0.00627 1.27
61 0.011283 0.01427 1.26 61 0.005285 0.00640 1.21
62 0.011982 0.01484 1.24 62 0.005737 0.00692 1.21
63 0.013290 0.01579 1.19 63 0.006242 0.00735 1.18
64 0.014516 0.01722 1.19 64 0.007058 0.00800 1.13
65 0.015671 0.01813 1.16 65 0.007662 0.00870 1.14
66 0.017262 0.01968 1.14 66 0.008708 0.00975 1.12
67 0.019141 0.02073 1.08 67 0.009853 0.01068 1.08
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X "M
1A SH
K OVE® MN” | K OCVME® MN“ 1
68 0.020656 | 0.02286 111 68 0.010988 | 0.01184 1.08
69 0.023194 | 0.02436 1.05 69 0.012516 | 0.01210 0.97
70 0.024975 | 0.02592 1.04 70 0.013787 | 0.01411 1.02
71 0.027074 1.00 71 0.015344 1.00
72 0.030450 1.00 72 0.017348 1.00
73 0.033417 1.00 73 0.018948 1.00
74 0.036051 1.00 74 0.021256 1.00
75 0.039903 1.00 75 0.024417 1.00
76 0.045258 1.00 76 0.026741 1.00
77 0.049575 1.00 77 0.030727 1.00
78 0.054864 1.00 78 0.034621 1.00
79 0.06044 1.00 79 0.038055 1.00
80 0.065198 1.00 80 0.043584 1.00
81 0.071624 1.00 81 0.047905 1.00
82 0.078022 1.00 82 0.055455 1.00
83 0.084631 1.00 83 0.061085 1.00
84 0.093344 1.00 84 0.069473 1.00
85 0.102424 1.00 85 0.077811 1.00
86 0.110361 1.00 86 0.087705 1.00
87 0.119896 1.00 87 0.097179 1.00
88 0.131547 1.00 88 0.109297 1.00
89 0.139630 1.00 89 0.122798 1.00
90 0.152371 1.00 90 0.138116 1.00
91 0.165550 1.00 91 0.152370 1.00
92 0.178937 1.00 92 0.168892 1.00
93 0.194743 1.00 93 0.185777 1.00
94 0.207873 1.00 94 0.204104 1.00
95 0.222529 1.00 95 0.233786 1.00
96 0.219598 1.00 96 0.242548 1.00
97 0.230417 1.00 97 0.257660 1.00
08 0.224444 1.00 98 0.273411 1.00
99 0.217215 1.00 99 0.299383 1.00
100 0.188205 1.00 100 0.291121 1.00
® Ab5.2 Lee-CarterModel K R
age f S
| f | f
25 -5.1783 0.00551 -6.0196 0.00562
26 -5.0891 0.00568 -5.8946 0.00578
27 -4.9269 0.00583 -5.7533 0.00594
28 -4.8404 0.00600 -5.6195 0.006L0
29 -4.7073 0.00616 55732 0.00627
30 -4.5709 0.00631 -5.4517 0.00643
31 -4.4333 0.00647 -5.3314 0.00659
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°0¢ | 1 | i

32 -4.3084 0.00663 -5.1325 0.00673
33 -4.1662 0.00679 -5.1194 0.00691
34 -4.0375 0.00695 -4.9950 0.00707
35 -3.9036 0.00711 -4.8989 0.00723
36 -3.7555 0.00727 -4.7455 0.00739
37 -3.6249 0.00742 -4.5871 0.00754
38 -3.4769 0.00758 -4.4828 0.00770
39 -3.3502 0.00774 -4.3456 0.00786
40 -3.2553 0.00790 -4.2058 0.00802
41 -3.0901 0.00806 -4.0943 0.00818
42 -2.9692 0.00822 -3.9707 0.00834
43 -2.8481 0.00838 -3.8270 0.00849
44 -2.7378 0.00854 -3.7051 0.00865
45 -2.6253 0.00870 -3.5628 0.00881
46 -2.4954 0.00886 -3.4386 0.00896
47 -2.3933 0.00903 -3.3136 0.00912
48 -2.2733 0.00919 -3.2072 0.00929
49 -2.1702 0.00935 -3.0431 0.00944
50 -2.0638 0.00952 -2.9252 0.00960
51 -1.9402 0.00968 -2.7580 0.00975
52 -1.8181 0.00984 -2.6675 0.00991
53 -1.6998 0.01000 -2.5095 0.01007
54 -1.5853 0.01016 -2.3935 0.01023
55 -1.4654 0.01032 -2.2426 0.01038
56 -1.3499 0.01048 -2.1173 0.01054
57 -1.2124 0.01064 -1.9625 0.01069
58 -1.0881 0.01080 -1.8248 0.01085
59 -0.9655 0.01096 -1.6820 0.01100
60 -0.8274 0.01112 -1.5432 0.01116
61 -0.7203 0.01128 -1.3838 0.01131
62 -0.5873 0.01144 -1.2447 0.01147
63 -0.4531 0.01160 -1.0947 0.01162
64 -0.3173 0.01175 -0.9539 0.01178
65 -0.1914 0.01191 -0.7982 0.01193
66 -0.0507 0.01207 -0.6345 0.01208
67 0.0926 0.01223 -0.4834 0.01224
68 0.2256 0.01239 -0.3285 0.01239
69 0.3770 0.01254 -0.1525 0.01254
70 0.4995 0.01270 -0.0016 0.01269
71 0.6413 0.01286 0.1570 0.01285
72 0.7847 0.01302 0.3184 0.01300
73 0.9136 0.01318 0.4610 0.01315
74 1.0521 0.01333 0.6249 0.01331
75 1.2042 0.01349 0.7895 0.01346
76 1.3435 0.01365 0.9398 0.01361
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X "M
SH
o0 | i | i
77 1.4886 0.01380 1.0991 0.01376
78 1.6369 0.01396 1.2590 0.01392
79 1778 0.01411 1.4345 0.01407
80 1.9137 0.01427 1.6037 0.01422
81 2.0477 0.01443 1.7540 0.01437
82 2.2008 0.01459 1.9297 0.01452
83 2.3373 0.01474 2.0891 0.01467
84 2.4882 0.01490 2.2650 0.01482
85 2.6202 0.01506 2.4238 0.01497
86 2.6967 0.01523 2.4911 0.01514
87 2.8315 0.01538 2.6446 0.01530
88 2.9663 0.01554 2.7981 0.01545
89 3.1010 0.01570 2.9516 0.01560
90 3.2358 0.01586 3.10510 0.01576
91 3.3706 0.01602 3.25861 0.01591
92 3.5054 0.01617 3.41211 0.01606
93 3.6402 0.01633 3.56561 0.01622
94 3.7750 0.01649 3.71912 0.01637
95 3.9008 0.01665 3.87262 0.01652
96 4.0446 0.01681 4.02612 0.01668
97 4.1794 0.01697 4.17963 0.01683
08 4.3142 0.01712 4.33313 0.01699
99 4.4490 0.01728 4.48663 0.01714
100 4.5837 0.01744 4.64014 0.01729
@ A5.3 LeeCarterModel I --Q

1 - i s

87 -309.774 -306.777

88 -311.251 -306.886

89 -314.093 -311.511

90 -315.712 -314.990

91 -317.678 -316.418

92 -319.069 -317.875

93 -318.861 -319.602

94 -317.061 -320.431

95 -322029 -326.723

96 -323.118 -326.719

97 -324.308 -328.309

98 -327.134 -331.727

99 -329.462 -334.672

100 -326.930 -336.083

101 -329.369 -335.185

102 -333.117 -340.674

103 -333.195 -342.296

104 -334.607 -344.517
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105 -336.020 -346.739
106 -337.433 -348.961
107 -338.846 -351.182
108 -340.259 -353.404
109 -341.672 -355.626
110 -343.085 -357.848
111 -344.497 -360.069
112 -345.910 -362.291
113 -347.323 -364.513
114 -348.736 -366.734
115 -350.149 -368.956
116 -351.562 -371.178
117 -352.975 -373399
118 -354.388 -375.621
119 -355.800 -377.843
120 -357.213 -380.064
121 -358.626 -382.286
122 -360.039 -384.508
123 -361.452 -386.729
124 -362.865 -388.951
125 -364.278 -391.173
126 -365.690 -393.394
127 -367.103 -395.616
128 -368.516 -397.838
129 -369.929 -400.060
130 -371.342 -402.281
131 -372.755 -404.503
132 -374.168 -406.725
133 -375.580 -408.946
134 -376.993 -411.168
135 -378.406 -413.390
136 -379.819 -415.611
137 -381.232 -417.833
138 -382.645 -420.055
139 -384.058 -422.276
140 -385.471 -424.498
141 -386.883 -426.720
142 -388.296 -428.941
143 -309.774 -306.777
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® A5.4 W LeeCarterModel

Kaw 40T 1M

O NE®

age

1047

1147

1247

1347

1447

I Si

I

Si

I

Si

1A

Si

1A

Si

25

0.0898% | 0.0355%

0.0831%

0.0313%

0.0769%

0.0276%

0.0711%

0.0244%

0.0658%

0.0215%

26

0.0929%| 0.0381%

0.0858%

0.0335%

0.0792%

0.0294%

0.0731%

0.0259%

0.0674%

0.0228%

27

0.1039%| 0.0416%

0.0956%

0.0364%

0.0881%

0.0319%

0.0811%

0.0280%

0.0747%

0.0245%

28

0.1071%/| 0.0450%

0.0984%

0.0393%

0.0904%

0.0343%

0.0830%

0.0300%

0.0763%

0.0262%

29

0.1160% | 0.0444%

0.1063%

0.0386%

0.0975%

0.0336%

0.0894%

0.0292%

0.0819%

0.0254%

30

0.1262%| 0.0475%

0.1155%

0.0412%

0.1056%

0.0357%

0.0966%

0.0310%

0.0883%

0.0268%

31

0.1373%/| 0.0507%

0.1253%

0.0438%

0.1144%

0.0379%

0.1044%

0.0327%

0.0952%

0.0283%

32

0.1475%/| 0.0589%

0.1343%

0.0507%

0.1223%

0.0437%

0.1113%

0.0376%

0.1014%

0.0324%

33

0.1614%| 0.0561%

0.1466%

0.0481%

0.1332%

0.0413%

0.1210%

0.0354%

0.1100%

0.0304%

34

0.1741%| 0.0602%

0.1578%

0.0514%

0.1431%

0.0440%

0.1297%

0.0376%

0.1176%

0.0321%

35

0.1888%| 0.0627%

0.1707%

0.0534%

0.1544%

0.0454%

0.1397%

0.0387%

0.1263%

0.0329%

36

0.2078%| 0.0693%

0.1876%

0.0588%

0.1693%

0.0499%

0.1528%

0.0424%

0.1378%

0.0359%

37

0.2246%| 0.0770%

0.2022%

0.0651%

0.1821%

0.0551%

0.1639%

0.0466%

0.1476%

0.0394%

38

0.2473%| 0.0809%

0.2222%

0.0682%

0.1996%

0.0574%

0.1794%

0.0484%

0.1612%

0.0408%

39

0.2660% | 0.0880%

0.2385%

0.0739%

0.2138%

0.0621%

0.1916%

0.0521%

0.1718%

0.0438%

40

0.2770%| 0.0959%

0.2477%

0.0803%

0.2215%

0.0672%

0.1981%

0.0562%

0.1772%

0.0470%

41

0.3104%| 0.1015%

0.2770%

0.0846%

0.2472%

0.0705%

0.2206%

0.0588%

0.1969%

0.0491%

42

0.3321%| 0.1087%

0.2957%

0.0903%

0.2632%

0.0751%

0.2344%

0.0624%

0.2087%

0.0518%

43

0.3553%| 0.1190%

0.3156%

0.0986%

0.2804%

0.0816%

0.2491%

0.0676%

0.2213%

0.0560%

44

0.3757%| 0.1273%

0.3330%

0.1051%

0.2951%

0.0867%

0.2616%

0.0715%

0.2319%

0.0590%

45

0.3985% | 0.1392%

0.3524%

0.1145%

0.3116%

0.0941%

0.2755%

0.0774%

0.2437%

0.0636%

46

0.4302%| 0.1493%

0.3796%

0.1223%

0.3349%

0.1003%

0.2955%

0.0821%

0.2607%

0.0673%

47

0.4510%| 0.1601%

0.3970%

0.1308%

0.3494%

0.1068%

0.3076%

0.0872%

0.2708%

0.0712%

48

0.4820%| 0.1685%

0.4233%

0.1371%

0.3717%

0.1116%

0.3265%

0.0908%

0.2867%

0.0738%

49

0.5058% | 0.1885%

0.4432%

0.1528%

0.3883%

0.1239%

0.3402%

0.1005%

0.2981%

0.0815%

50

0.5329%| 0.2008%

0.4659%

0.1622%

0.4073%

0.1311%

0.3560%

0.1059%

0.3112%

0.0856%

51

0.5718%| 0.2254%

0.4987%

0.1815%

0.4350%

0.1461%

0.3794%

0.1177%

0.3309%

0.0948%

52

0.6123%| 0.2332%

0.5328%

0.1871%

0.4637%

0.1501%

0.4035%

0.1205%

0.3512%

0.0966%

53

0.6532% | 0.2593%

0.5672%

0.2073%

0.4925%

0.1658%

0.4276%

0.1326%

0.3713%

0.1060%

54

0.6939% | 0.2755%

0.6012%

0.2195%

0.5208%

0.1749%

0.4511%

0.1394%

0.3908%

0.1110%

55

0.7416% | 0.3040%

0.6410%

0.2414%

0.5540%

0.1917%

0.4788%

0.1522%

0.4139%

0.1208%

56

0.7889% | 0.3263%

0.6803%

0.2582%

0.5866%

0.2043%

0.5059%

0.1616%

0.4362%

0.1279%

57

0.8588% | 0.3616%

0.7389%

0.2851%

0.6358%

0.2248%

0.5471%

0.1773%

0.4707%

0.1398%

58

0.9220% | 0.3934%

0.7915%

0.3091%

0.6795%

0.2429%

0.5834%

0.1909%

0.5008%

0.1500%

59

0.9882% | 0.4302%

0.8465%

0.3369%

0.7250%

0.2638%

0.6210%

0.2066%

0.5319%

0.1618%

60

1.0764%| 0.4685%

0.9199%

0.3657%

0.7862%

0.2854%

0.6719%

0.2227%

0.5742%

0.1738%

61

1.1347%| 0.5217%

0.9675%

0.4058%

0.8250%

0.3156%

0.7034%

0.2455%

0.5998%

0.1909%

62

1.2292%| 0.5682%

1.0458%

0.4404%

0.8897%

0.3413%

0.7570%

0.2646%

0.6440%

0.2051%

63

1.3341%| 0.6265%

1.1325%

0.4839%

0.9614%

0.3738%

0.8161%

0.2888%

0.6928%

0.2230%

64

1.4495%| 0.6836%

1.2277%

0.5262%

1.0398%

0.4051%

0.8807%

0.3118%

0.7459%

0.2400%

65

1.5587% | 0.7581%

1.3172%

0.5816%

1.1131%

0.4461%

0.9407%

0.3423%

0.7949%

0.2626%

66

1.7031%| 0.8476%

1.4361%

0.6481%

1.2109%

0.4955%

1.0210%

0.3788%

0.8609%

0.2896%

67

1.8655% | 0.9355%

1.5696%

0.7128%

1.3205%

0.5432%

1.1110%

0.4139%

0.9347%

0.3153%

68

2.0217%)| 1.0364%

1.6972%

0.7870%

1.4247%

0.5977%

1.1960%

0.4538%

1.0040%

0.3446%
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69

2.2319%

1.1736%

1.8694%

0.8882%

1.5658%

0.6722%

1.3115% | 0.5088%

1.0985%

0.3851%

70

2.3922%

1.2950%

1.9992%

0.9768%

1.6707%

0.7368%

1.3962% | 0.5557%

1.1669%

0.4191%

71

2.6164%

1.4405%

2.1817%

1.0828%

1.8193%

0.8140%

1.5170% | 0.6119%

1.2650%

0.4600%

72

2.8664%

1.6065%

2.3849%

1.2035%

1.9843%

0.9016%

1.6510% | 0.6755%

1.3736%

0.5060%

73

3.0922%

1.7572%

2.5670%

1.3119%

2.1310%

0.9795%

1.7691% | 0.7313%

1.4686%

0.5460%

74

3.3702%

1.9655%

2.7916%

1.4625%

2.3123%

1.0882%

1.9153% | 0.8097%

1.5865%

0.6025%

75

3.7269%

2.1999%

3.0803%

1.6314%

2.5459%

1.2098%

2.1042%| 0.8972%

1.7391%

0.6653%

76

4.0644%

2.4249%

3.3517%

1.7921%

2.7640%

1.3245%

2.2794% | 0.9788%

1.8797%

0.7234%

77

4.4609%

2.6990%

3.6706%

1.9879%

3.0204%

1.4642%

2.4853% | 1.0784%

2.0450%

0.7943%

78

4.9113%

3.0059%

4.0323%

2.2065%

3.3106%

1.6197%

2.7181%| 1.1889%

2.2317%

0.8727%

79

5.3690%

3.4040%

4.3983%

2.4905%

3.6031%

1.8221%

2.9517% | 1.3330%

2.4181%

0.9753%

80

5.8319%

3.8292%

4.7669%

2.7922%

3.8964%

2.0360%

3.1848% | 1.4846%

2.6032%

1.0825%

81

6.3254%

4.2211%

5.1587%

3.0674%

4.2072%

2.2290%

3.4312%| 1.6198%

2.7983%

1.1770%

82

7.0000%

4.7806%

5.6964%

3.4624%

4.6355%

2.5077%

3.7722%| 1.8163%

3.0697%

1.3154%

83

7.6139%

5.3220%

6.1821%

3.8415%

5.0196%

2.7729%

4.0757% | 2.0015%

3.3093%

1.4447%

84

8.4080%

6.0295%

6.8120%

4.3378%

5.5189%

3.1208%

4.4713% | 2.2452%

3.6226%

1.6152%

85

9.1004%

6.7073%

7.3564%

4.8091%

5.9467%

3.4481%

4.8071% | 2.4723%

3.8859%

1.7726%

86

9.2879%

6.7716%

7.4902%

4.8371%

6.0404%

3.4552%

4.8713% | 2.4681%

3.9284%

1.7630%

87

10.0826%

7.4910%

8.1129%

5.3327%

6.5280%

3.7962%

5.2527% | 2.7024%

4.2266%

1.9238%

88

10.9452%

8.2868%

8.7874%

5.8791%

7.0549%

4.1710%

5.6641% | 2.9591%

4.5474%

2.0994%

89

11.8817%

9.1671%

9.5179%

6.4815%

7.6244%

4.5827%

6.1076% | 3.2401%

4.8925%

2.2909%

90

12.8983%

10.1410%

10.3092%

7.1457%

8.2398%

5.0351%

6.5858% | 3.5479%

5.2639%

2.4999%

91

14.0018%

11.2183%

11.1663%

7.8779%

8.9049%

5.5321%

7.1016% | 3.8848%

5.6634%

2.7280%

92

15.1998%

12.4101%

12.0946%

8.6851%

9.6237%

6.0782%

7.6577% | 4.2538%

6.0932%

2.9770%

93

16.5003%

13.7284%

13.1001%

9.5750%

10.4005%

6.6782%

8.2573% | 4.6578%

6.5557%

3.2486%

94

17.9120%

15.1868%

14.1891%

10.5561%

11.2400%

7.3374%

8.9039% | 5.1001%

7.0533%

3.5450%

95

19.4445%

16.8001%

15.388%

11.6378%

12.1473%

8.0617%

9.6011% | 5.5845%

7.5886%

3.8685%

96

21.1082%

18.5849%

16.6465%

12.8303%

13.1278%

8.8575%

10.3529%| 6.1149%

8.1646%

4.2215%

97

22.9142%

20.5592%

18.0304%

14.1449%

14.1875%

9.7319%

11.1636%| 6.6956%

8.7843%

4.6066%

98

24.8747%

22.7433%

19.5294%

15.5943%

15.3327%

10.6925%

12.0378%| 7.3315%

9.4510%

5.0270%

99

27.0030%

25.1593%

21.1529%

17.1922%

16.5703%

11.7480%

12.9805%| 8.0278%

10.1683%

5.4857%

100

29.3133%

27.8321%

22.9115%

18.9538%

17.9078%

12.9077%

13.9969%| 8.7902%

10.9401%

5.9862%
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25

0.1735%

0.0726%

0.1605%

0.0641%

0.1485%

0.0566%

0.1374%

0.0499%

0.1271%

0.0441%

26

0.0932%

0.0458%

0.0860%

0.0403%

0.0794%

0.0354%

0.0733%

0.0311%

0.0676%

0.0274%

27

0.1115%

0.0482%

0.1026%

0.0422%

0.0945%

0.0370%

0.0870%

0.0324%

0.0802%

0.0284%

28

0.1170%

0.0533%

0.1075%

0.0465%

0.0987%

0.0406%

0.0907%

0.0355%

0.0833%

0.0310%

29

0.1245%

0.0526%

0.1142%

0.0457%

0.1047%

0.0398%

0.0959%

0.0346%

0.087%

0.0301%

30

0.1380%

0.0555%

0.1262%

0.0481%

0.1154%

0.0417%

0.1056%

0.0361%

0.0966%

0.0313%

31

0.1577%

0.0606%

0.1439%

0.0524%

0.1314%

0.0452%

0.1199%

0.0391%

0.1094%

0.0338%

32

0.1781%

0.0728%

0.1621%

0.0627%

0.1476%

0.0540%

0.1344%

0.0465%

0.1224%

0.0400%

33

0.1972%

0.0723%

0.1791%

0.0620%

0.1628%

0.0532%

0.1479%

0.0456%

0.1343%

0.0391%
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X "M £

ag

1047

1147

1247

1347

1447

I

Si

1A

Si

1A

Si

1A

Si

1A

Si

34

0.2216%

0.0749%

0.2009%

0.0640%

0.1821%

0.0547%

0.1651%

0.0468%

0.1496%

0.0400%

35

0.2475%

0.0794%

0.2238%

0.0676%

0.2024%

0.0576%

0.1831%

0.0490%

0.1656%

0.041P%

36

0.2752%

0.0907%

0.2484%

0.0770%

0.2241%

0.0653%

0.2023%

0.0554%

0.1825%

0.0470%

37

0.3120%

0.0986%

0.2809%

0.0834%

0.2530%

0.0705%

0.2278%

0.0596%

0.2051%

0.0504%

38

0.3474%

0.1072%

0.3122%

0.0903%

0.2805%

0.0761%

0.2520%

0.0641%

0.2264%

0.0540%

39

0.3698%

0.1103%

0.3315%

0.0926%

0.2971%

0.0778%

0.2663%

0.0653%

0.2388%

0.0549%

40

0.3992%

0.1200%

0.3570%

0.1004%

0.3193%

0.0840%

0.2855%

0.0703%

0.2554%

0.0589%

41

0.4481%

0.1321%

0.3999%

0.1101%

0.3569%

0.0918%

0.3185%

0.0766%

0.2842%

0.0639%

42

0.4790%

0.1400%

0.4265%

0.1163%

0.3798%

0.0966%

0.3381%

0.0803%

0.3011%

0.0667%

43

0.5183%

0.1609%

0.4604%

0.1332%

0.4090%

0.1103%

0.3633%

0.0914%

0.3228%

0.0756%

44

0.5408%

0.1760%

0.4793%

0.1452%

0.4248%

0.1198%

0.3765%

0.0989%

0.3337%

0.0816%

45

0.57620

0.1883%

0.5095%

0.1548%

0.4506%

0.1273%

0.3984%

0.1047%

0.3523%

0.0861%

46

0.6361%

0.2090%

0.5613%

0.1712%

0.4952%

0.1403%

0.4369%

0.1150%

0.3855%

0.0942%

47

0.6558%

0.2247%

0.5773%

0.1835%

0.5081%

0.1498%

0.4473%

0.1223%

0.3937%

0.0999%

48

0.7387%

0.2374%

0.6487%

0.1931%

0.5698%

0.1571%

0.5004%

0.1278%

0.4395%

0.1040%

49

0.7667%

0.2544%

0.6718%

0.2063%

0.5886%

0.1672%

0.5157%

0.1356%

0.4519%

0.1099%

50

0.8142%

0.2834%

0.7118%

0.2290%

0.6222%

0.1850%

0.5440%

0.1495%

0.4755%

0.1208%

51

0.8535%

0.323%%

0.7444%

0.2602%

0.6493%

0.2095%

0.5663%

0.1687%

0.4940%

0.1359%

52

0.9022%

0.3199%

0.7852%

0.2567%

0.6833%

0.2059%

0.5946%

0.1652%

0.5175%

0.1326%

53

0.9639%

0.3505%

0.8369%

0.2803%

0.7266%

0.2241%

0.6309%

0.1792%

0.5478%

0.1433%

54

1.0057%

0.3622%

0.8712%

0.2886%

0.7547%

0.2299%

0.6538%

0.1832%

0.5664%

0.1460%

55

1.0855%

0.4118%

0.9382%

0.3270%

0.8109%

0.2596%

0.7009%

0.2062%

0.6058%

0.1637%

56

1.0967%

0.4172%

0.9457%

0.3301%

0.8156%

0.2612%

0.7033%

0.2067%

0.6065%

0.1635%

57

1.1861%

0.4719%

1.0208%0

0.3721%

0.8781%

0.2934%

0.7556%

0.2314%

0.6501%

0.1825%

58

1.2529%

0.5145%

1.0756%

0.4043%

0.9234%

0.3177%

0.7928%

0.2497%

0.6806%

0.1962%

59

1.2964%

0.5458%

1.1104%

0.4274%

0.9511%

0.3347%

0.8147%

0.2621%

0.6978%

0.2053%

60

1.3751%

0.5963%

1.1752%

0.4654%

1.0044%

0.3632%

0.8584%

0.2834%

0.7336%

0.2212%

61

1.4348%

0.6317%

1.2234%

0.4913%

1.0432%

0.3822%

0.8895%

0.2972%

0.7585%

0.2312%

62

1.5225%

0.6854%

1.2953%

0.5312%

1.1020%

0.4117%

0.9375%

0.3191%

0.7976%

0.2473%

63

1.5855%

0.7373%

1.3459%

0.56964

1.1425%

0.4399%

0.9699%

0.3398%

0.8233%

0.2625%

64

1.7199%

0.7751%

1.4568%

0.5967%

1.2338%

0.4593%

1.0450%

0.3536%

0.8851%

0.2722%

65

1.8034%

0.8607%

1.5240%

0.6603%

1.2879%

0.5066%

1.0884%

0.3886%

0.9197%

0.2981%

66

1.9418%

0.9491%

1.6373%

0.7257%

1.3806%

0.5548%

1.1641%

0.4242%

0.9816%

0.3243%

67

2.0202%

1.0142%

1.6997%

0.7728%

1.4300%

0.5888%

1.2031%

0.4487%

1.0122%

0.3419%

68

2.2374%

1.1165%

1.8782%

0.8478%

1.5767%

0.6438%

1.3236%

0.4889%

1.1111%

0.3713%

69

2.3442%

1.1346%

1.9635%

0.8587%

1.6446/%

0.6499%

1.3775%

0.4919%

1.1538%

0.3723%

70

2.4830%

1.3251%

2.0750%

0.9995%

1.7341%

0.7539%

1.4492%

0.5686%

1.2111%

0.4289%
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2.6164%

1.4405%

2.1817%

1.0828%

1.8193%

0.8140%

1.5170%

0.6119%

1.2650%

0.4600%

72

2.8664%

1.6065%

2.3849%

1.2035%

1.9843%

0.9016%

1.6510%

0.6755%

1.3736%

0.5060%
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3.0922%

1.7572%

2.5670%

1.3119%

2.1310%

0.9795%

1.7691%

0.7313%

1.4686%

0.5460%

74

3.3702%

1.9655%

2.7916%

1.4625%

2.3123%

1.0882%

1.9153%

0.8097%

1.5865%

0.6025%

75

3.7269%

2.1999%

3.0803%

1.6314%

2.5459%

1.2098%

2.1042%

0.8972%

1.7391%

0.6653%

76

4.0644%

2.4249%

3.3517%

1.7921%

2.7640%

1.3245%

2.2794%

0.9788%

1.8797%

0.7234%

77

4.4609%

2.6990%

3.6706%

1.9879%

3.0204%

1.4642%

2.4853%

1.0784%

2.0450%

0.7943%

78

4.9113%

3.0059%

4.0323%

2.2065%

3.3106%

1.6197%

2.7181%

1.1889%

2.2317%

0.8727%
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